

IN THE MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

THE VILLAGE AT OCEAN’S END :
CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, : **Docket No. BCD-23-395**
:
Plaintiff-Appellant, : **Appeal from the Business**
:
:
:
:
-vs- :
:
:
SOUTHWEST HARBOR :
PROPERTIES LLC, et al., :
:
:
Defendants-Appellees :

REPLACEMENT BRIEF OF APPELLANT

THE VILLAGE AT OCEAN’S END CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION

Russell A. Kelm (6513)
Law Offices of Russell A. Kelm
300 West Spring Street, Unit 1801
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 223-9562
and
14 Village at Ocan’s End Blvd.
P.O. Box 694
Southwest Harbor, ME 04679-0694
(207) 244-8645
kelm@kelmlawfirm.com

Attorney for Appellant

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Cases	ii
Statutes	iii
Other Authorities	iii
I. Statement of Issues Presented for Review	1
II. Summary of the Argument	1
III. Argument	1
A. Standard of Review	1
B. Statement of the Case and Procedural History	2
1. Statement of the Case	2
2. Procedural History	3
C. Factual Allegations	5
D. The Undisputed Material Facts	16
E. Legal Status of Condominium Common Elements	21
F. The Transfer of the Shoreline Property Out of the Condominium is Void	23
G. Attorney’s Fees	39
Conclusion	40
Certificate of Service	41
APPENDIX	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>America Condominium Association, Inc. v. IDC, Inc.</i> , 844 A.2d 117 (R.I. 2004)	20, 22
<i>Artesani v. Glenwood Park Condominium Association</i> , 750 A.2d 961 (R.I. 2000)	21
<i>Bates Fabrics, Inc. v. LeVeen</i> , 590 A.2d 528 (Me. 1991)	39
<i>Bernhard v. Farmers Ins. Exchange</i> , 915 P.2d 1285 (Colo. 1996) ..	39
<i>Blanchard v. PHP Properties, Inc.</i> , No. CV-04-281, 2005 WL 375484 (York County Superior Court, January 24, 2005)	29
<i>Brown v. Compass Harbor Village Condominium Assoc.</i> , 229 A.3d 158 (Me. 2020)	30
<i>Bryan R. v. Watchtower Bible and Tract Soc.</i> , 1999 ME 144, 38 A.2d 839 (1999)	31
<i>Carey v. Donley</i> , 261 Ill.App.3d 1002, 633 N.E. 2d 1015 (Ill App. 2 nd Dist. 1994)	22
<i>Cianchette v. Cianchette</i> , 209 A. 3d 745, 756 (Me. Superior Court 2019)	30, 31
<i>Cuisimano v. Port Esplanade Condominium Association, Inc.</i> , 55 So.3d 931 (La. Ct. App. 4 th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Daigle v. Northwest Trailer Park Partnership</i> , No Civ. A-CV-93-722, 2002 WL 1065275 (Maine Superior Court May 1, 2002)	39
<i>Dumais v. Gagnon</i> , 433 A.2d 730 (Me. 1981)	37, 38
<i>FDIC v. Proia</i> , 663 A.2d 1252 (Me. 1995)	39

<i>F.R. Carroll, Inc. v. TD Bank, N.A.</i> , 8 A.3d 646 (Me. 2010)	2
<i>In re Estate of Stowell</i> , 636 A.2d 440 (Me. 1994)	39
<i>Levy v. Reardon</i> , 42 Mass.App.Ct. 431, 439, 683 N.E.2d 713 (Mass Ct. App. Norfolk 1997)	22
<i>McCandless v. Ramsey</i> , 211 A.3d 1157 (Me. 2019)	2
<i>McGill v. Lion Place Condominium Ass’n</i> , No. Cl 11-847 (Neb. Dist. Ct. 2013)	22
<i>Meridian Medical Systems, LLC v. Epix Therapeutics, Inc.</i> 250 A.3d 122 (2021)	40
<i>Moulton v. Moulton</i> , 1998 ME 31 ¶5, 707 A.2d 74 (1998)	40
<i>Murphy v. Murphy</i> , 1997 ME 103, 694 A.2d 932 (1997)	39
<i>One Pacific Towers Homeowner’s Association v.</i> <i>HAL Real Estate Investments, Inc.</i> , 148 Wash.2d 319, 61 P. 3d 1094, 1100 (2002)	20
<i>Rosenthal v. Rosenthal</i> , 543 A.2d 348 (Me. 1988)	39
<i>Seacoast Hangar Condominium II Assoc. v. Martel</i> , 775 A.2d 1166 (Me. 2001)	30, 39
<i>Steeves v. Bernstein, Shur, Sawyer & Nelson, P.C.</i> 1998 ME 210, ¶10 n.8, 718 A.2d 186 (1998)	40
<i>Tucker v. Lilley</i> , 114 A.3d 201 (Me. 2015)	2
<i>Yankee Pride Transportation and Logistics, Inc. v. UIG, Inc.</i> , 264 A.3d 1248 (Me. 2021)	2

STATUTES

Maine Court Rules:

Rule 56, Maine Rules of Civil Procedure 37

Maine Statutes:

33 MRS §565 (2) 36, 37

Maine Condominium Act 33 MRS §§1601 et seq.

1601-103 21, 23, 28, 30

1602-107 (e) 3, 8, 13, 14, 22

1602-110 34

1603-102 21

1603-103 15, 16, 21, 34

1603-111 30, 38

1603-112 2, 3, 8, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 22, 25, 26, 31, 35, 36

1603-103 26

1603-117 **35**

1604-1023 10

Other Statutes:

Uniform Common Interest Ownership Act 33

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES:

RICHARD POWELL, POWELL ON REAL PROPERTY

§ 54A.04 28
